Interest rate swaps (589,000) (729,000)

(584,500) (724,500)

Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (859,000) (882,000)
Interest rate swaps 589,000 729,000

(270,000) (153,000)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

OUE H-REIT Group and the Stapled Group do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and
liabilities at fair value through profit and loss. OUE H-REIT Group and the Stapled Group do not
designate interest rate swaps as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect total return.

Sensitivity analysis for variable instruments

For the variable rate instruments, a change of 50 (2015: 50) basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the
reporting date would increase/(decrease) total return and unitholders’ funds (before any tax effects)
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

143NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
OUE H-REIT Group and Stapled Group

Statement of Total Return Unitholders’ funds
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Year ended 31 December 2016

Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (4,295) 4,295 – –
Interest rate swaps 2,788 (3,013) 22 (22)

(1,507) 1,282 22 (22)

Year ended 31 December 2015

Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (4,410) 4,410 – –
Interest rate swaps 3,652 (3,638) 43 (43)

(758) 772 43 (43)

Business risk

Mandarin Orchard Singapore and Crowne Plaza Changi Airport are each leased by OUE H-REIT to
a single related party (“Master Lessee”) of the REIT Manager. In return, OUE H-REIT is paid a rent by
the Master Lessee comprising a fixed rent component and a variable rent component. The latter is
pegged to the underlying performance of the property.

In addition, OUE H-REIT derives variable rent from the tenants of Mandarin Gallery, which is pegged
to the underlying performance of the tenants. As a result, a variation in the underlying performance
of these properties may have an impact on the revenue of OUE H-REIT and consequently, the
distributable income of OUE H-REIT.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% (2015: 10%) in gross revenue attributable to the variable rent component of gross
revenue at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) total return (before any tax effects) by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

OUE H-REIT Group and Stapled Group
2016 2015

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Gross revenue 2,897 (2,897) 3,192 (3,192)

OUE HOSPITALITY TRUST

144 NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Accounting classifications and fair values

The carrying values and fair values of financial assets and liabilities, including their levels in the fair
value hierarchy are set out below. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and
financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation
of fair value.

  Carrying amount  Fair value

Note
Loans and

 receivables

Fair value –
hedging

instruments

Other
financial
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total